Floating rates 565,743 494,865 386,435 494,865

813,589 819,359 670,897 864,826

The floating rate debt instruments are with interest rates that are re-set at regular intervals. The
interest rates are disclosed in the respective notes.

In order to manage interest rate risk, the Trust entered into cross currency interest rate swaps
contracts to swap foreign currencies interest into fixed Singapore dollar interest, as described in
note 28B.

The derivatives are carried at fair value, and changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.
However, there is no impact to distributable income until realised.

Lippo Malls Indonesia Retail Trust 155

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

30F. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

An effect of change of 100 basis point (“bps”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) profit after tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Group Trust
100bps

 increase
100bps

 decrease
100bps

 increase
100bps

 decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Unhedged variable rate instruments (5,657) 5,657 (3,864) 3,864

2022
Unhedged variable rate instruments (4,949) 4,949 (4,949) 4,949

The analysis has been performed for floating interest rate over a year for financial instruments.
The impact of a change in interest rates on floating interest rate financial instruments has been
assessed in terms of changing of their cash flows and therefore in terms of the impact on net
expenses. The hypothetical changes in basis points are not based on observable market data
(unobservable inputs).

Annual Report 2023156

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: INFORMATION ON FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D)

30G. Foreign currency risk